

No. 16-729

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

ANTONIO FRANCIS BUEHLER,
Petitioner,

v.

AUSTIN POLICE DEPARTMENT, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
FOR PUBLIC DEFENSE AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

RICHARD P. BRESS
Counsel of Record
MELISSA ARBUS SHERRY
STEPHEN P. BARRY
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 11th Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200
rick.bress@lw.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT'S APPROACH DISTORTS TORT LAW PRINCIPLES AND DEFIES COMMON SENSE	4
II. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT'S APPROACH REFLECTS A FUNDAMENTAL MISUNDERSTANDING OF THE CRIMINAL PROCESS.....	10
A. The Probable Cause Inquiry Hinges On An Officer's Contemporaneous Knowledge of Facts And Circumstances Supporting Arrest.....	11
B. Grand Juries Possess Broad Powers To Investigate Facts And Consider Evidence Unknown To Arresting Officers At The Time Of Arrest.....	12
C. A Grand Jury's Subsequent Indictment Cannot Logically Be Treated As An Independent Validation Of Probable Cause At The Time Of Arrest	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION IMPLICATES CRITICAL AND TIMELY ISSUES OF PUBLIC CONCERN WARRANTING THIS COURT'S REVIEW	19
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Arnott v. Mataya</i> , 995 F.2d 121 (8th Cir. 1993)	5
<i>Bailey v. City of Chicago</i> , 779 F.3d 689 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 200 (2015).....	10
<i>Beck v. Ohio</i> , 379 U.S. 89 (1964)	11
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	8
<i>Bridewell v. Eberle</i> , 730 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indemnity Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008).....	8
<i>Brown v. Sudduth</i> , 675 F.3d 472 (5th Cir. 2012)	21
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	19
<i>City of Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986)	19
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. McBride</i> , 564 U.S. 685 (2011).....	8
<i>Cuadra v. Houston Independent School District</i> , 626 F.3d 808 (5th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 563 U.S. 1033 (2011)	7, 17
<i>Douglas Oil Co. v. Petrol Stops Northwest</i> , 441 U.S. 211 (1979)	18
<i>Egervary v. Young</i> , 366 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 1049 (2005)	6
<i>Evans v. Chalmers</i> , 703 F.3d 636 (4th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 98 (2013)	5
<i>Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996).....	8
<i>Garmon v. Lumpkin County</i> , 878 F.2d 1406 (11th Cir. 1989)	5
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975)	11
<i>Henry v. United States</i> 361 U.S. 98 (1959)	21
<i>Higgason v. Stephens</i> , 288 F.3d 868 (6th Cir. 2002)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hurtado v. California</i> , 110 U.S. 516 (1884)	16
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	10
<i>Jones v. Cannon</i> , 174 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 1999)	6
<i>Kastigar v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 441 (1972)	12
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	3, 9, 20
<i>Manzanares v. Higdon</i> , 575 F.3d 1135 (10th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961), <i>overruled on other grounds by Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	7
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1710 (2014)	8
<i>People v. Gonzalez (In re Gonzalez)</i> , 64 Cal. App. 4th 432 (1998).....	21
<i>Radvansky v. City of Olmsted Falls</i> , 395 F.3d 291 (6th Cir. 2005)	5, 6
<i>Rios v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 253 (1960)	10, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Royster v. Nichols</i> , 698 F.3d 681 (8th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Savino v. City of New York</i> , 331 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Smith v. Gonzales</i> , 670 F.2d 522 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 459 U.S. 1005 (1982)	7
<i>Smith v. Sheriff</i> , 506 F. App'x 894 (11th Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Taylor v. Gregg</i> , 36 F.3d 453 (5th Cir. 1994), <i>overruled in part on other grounds by Castellano v. Fragozo</i> , 352 F.3d 939 (5th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 808 (2004)	7
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974)	13, 16
<i>United States v. Dionisio</i> , 410 U.S. 1 (1973)	12
<i>United States v. Elliott</i> , 849 F.2d 554 (11th Cir. 1988)	13
<i>United States v. Ho</i> , 94 F.3d 932 (5th Cir. 1996)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Leverage Funding Systems, Inc.</i> , 637 F.2d 645 (9th Cir. 1980), <i>cert. denied</i> , 452 U.S. 961 (1981)	14
<i>United States v. Navarro-Vargas</i> , 408 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 1036 (2005)	14
<i>United States v. Pike</i> , 523 F.2d 734 (5th Cir. 1975), <i>cert. denied</i> , 426 U.S. 906 (1976)	13
<i>United States v. Procter & Gamble Co.</i> , 356 U.S. 677 (1958)	18
<i>United States v. R. Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 292 (1991)	12
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 412 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>United States v. Sells Engineering, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 418 (1983)	12, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Sigma International, Inc.</i> , 196 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 1999)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	15
<i>University of Texas Southwestern Medical Center v. Nassar</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Wallace v. City of Chicago</i> , 440 F.3d 421 (7th Cir. 2006), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007)	8
<i>Wooldridge v. State</i> , 653 S.W.2d 811 (Tex. Crim. App. 1983).....	12
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992)	19
<i>Zahrey v. Coffey</i> , 221 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2000).....	4

STATUTES AND RULES

18 U.S.C. § 401(3)	12
28 U.S.C. § 1826	12
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(d).....	16
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)(2)	16
Fed. R. Crim. P. 17.....	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Peter Arenella, Reforming the Federal Grand Jury and the State Preliminary Hearing to Prevent Conviction Without Adjudication</i> , 78 Mich. L. Rev. 463 (1980)	15
--	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Anthony A. Braga, <i>Better Policing Can Improve Legitimacy and Reduce Mass Incarceration</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. F. 233 (2016)	22
Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Federal Justice Statistics, 2011 – Statistical Tables</i> (2015), http://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/fjs11st.pdf	14
Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Federal Justice Statistics, 2012 – Statistical Tables</i> (2015), http://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/fjs12st.pdf	14
Jeffrey M. Jones, <i>In U.S., Confidence in Police Lowest in 22 Years</i> , Gallup (June 19, 2015), http://www.gallup.com/poll/183704/confidence-police-lowest-years.aspx	22
Jens Manuel Krogstad, <i>Latino confidence in local police lower than among whites</i> , Pew Research Center (Aug. 28, 2014), http://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2014/08/28/latino-confidence-in-local-police-lower-than-among-whites/	22
Niki Kuckes, <i>The Useful, Dangerous Fiction of Grand Jury Independence</i> , 41 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1 (2004).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Office of Community Oriented Policing Services, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Building Trust Between the Police and the Citizens They Serve</i> , http://www.theiacp.org/ portals/0/pdfs/buildingtrust.pdf (last visited Dec. 29, 2016)	21, 22
Anna Offit, <i>Ethical Guidance for a Grandeur Jury</i> , 24 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 761 (2011).....	16
Pew Research Center, <i>Few Say Police Forces Nationally Do Well in Treating Races Equally</i> (Aug. 25, 2014), http://www.people-press.org/2014/ 08/25/few-say-police-forces-nationally-do- well-in-treating-races-equally/	23
David B. Rottman & Shauna M. Strickland, Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>State Court Organization, 2004</i> (2006), https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/ pdf/sco04.pdf	16
Kevin Schwaller, <i>Recent Travis County grand juries indict 96 percent of cases</i> , KXAN (Aug. 3, 2015), http://kxan.com/ 2015/08/03/recent-travis-county-grand- juries-indict-96-percent-of-cases/	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

Robert Wasserman, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Office of Community Oriented Policing Services, <i>Guidance for Building Communities of Trust</i> (2010), https://nsi.ncirc.gov/documents/e07102129 3_BuildingCommTrust_v2.pdf	21
